ORDINANCE NO. 2021-1143

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE TITLE 7, CHAPTER 2, TO ADOPT BY REFERENCE THE 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, REGULATING AND GOVERNING THE SAFE-GUARDING OF LIFE AND PROPERTY FROM FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS ARISING FROM THE STORAGE, HANDLING AND USE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, MATERIALS AND DEVICES, AND FROM CONDITIONS HAZARDOUS TO LIFE OR PROPERTY IN THE OCCUPANCY OF BUILDINGS AND PREMISES IN THE CITY OF SHELBYVILLE; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS AND COLLECTION OF FEES THEREFORE; REPEALING ANY AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF THE ORDINACES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH."

WHEREAS, the City of Shelbyville has previously approved an Ordinance adopting by reference the 2009 Edition of the International Fire Code; and

WHEREAS, the International Fire Code is codified as Title 7, Chapter 2, in the Shelbyville Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, it is now deemed in the public interest to adopt an up-to-date edition of the Fire Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHELBYVILLE, TENNESSEE AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The International Fire Code, 2009 Edition, is hereby repealed.
- Section 2. The International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, including Appendix C and Appendix D, as amended below, is hereby adopted.
- Section 3. Shelbyville Municipal Code Section 7-201. "Fire code adopted" is amended by deleting the phrase "2009 Edition' and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "2018 Edition, including Appendix C and Appendix D, as published by the International Code Council."
- Section 4 That the following sections of the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, are hereby modified, amended or deleted as follows:
 - A. IFC Section 101.1 is amended by deleting the phrase "[NAME OF JURISDICTION]" and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "the City of Shelbyville, Tennessee."
 - B. IFC Section 109.3 is amended by deleting the phrase "[SPECIFY OFFENSE]" and substituting in lieu thereof "misdemeanor in accordance with State Law."
 - C. IFC Section 109.3 is amended by deleting the phrase "[AMOUNT]" and substituting in lieu thereof "Fifty Dollars in accordance with State Law."
 - D. IFC Section 109.3 is amended by deleting the phrase "or by imprisonment not exceeding [NUMBER OF DAYS], or both such fine and imprisonment."
 - E. IFC Section 111.4 is amended by deleting the phrase "less than [AMOUNT] dollars or".
 - F. IFC Section 111.4 is amended by deleting the word "[AMOUNT]" and substituting in lieu thereof "Fifty Dollars in accordance with State Law".
 - G. IFC Section 111.4 is amended by adding the sentence to the end of the section "Each day that a violation continues after the stop work order has been served shall be deemed a separate offense."

That this Ordinance and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, Section 5. orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect on 5requiring it.

APPROVED:

Mayor Wallace Cartwright

ATTEST:

City Recorder Lisa Smith

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Ginger B. Shofner

Passed 1st Reading:

Public Hearing Held: _______
Passed 2nd Reading: _____